

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT **BOARD OF EDUCATION**

Agenda Item# 8.2

Meeting Date: October 7, 2021
<u>Subject</u> : Resolution No.3228: Recognition of National School Lunch Week, October 10 – 16, 2021
 ☐ Information Item Only ☐ Approval on Consent Agenda ☐ Conference (for discussion only) ☐ Conference/First Reading (Action Anticipated:) ☐ Conference/Action ☐ Action ☐ Public Hearing
<u>Division</u> : Human Resource Services
Recommendation: Approve Resolution No.3228: Recognition of October 10-16 as Week of National School Lunch
Background/Rationale: The National School Lunch Program (NSLP) serves more than 30 million children every school day. President John F. Kennedy created National School Lunch Week (NSLW) in 1962 to promote the importance of a healthy school lunch in a child's life and the impact it has inside and outside of the classroom are led by our courageous staff; we are honored to recognize the week of October 10-16, 2027 as the Week of the School National School Lunch.
Financial Considerations: None
LCAP Goal(s): Safe, Emotionally Healthy and Engaged Students
<u>Documents Attached:</u> 1. Resolution No. 3228

Estimated Time of Presentation: 3 minutes

Submitted by: Cancy McArn, Chief Human Resources Officer Approved by: Jorge A. Aguilar, Superintendent

SACRAMENTO CITY UNIFIED SCHOOL DISTRICT BOARD OF EDUCATION

RESOLUTION No. 3228

RECOGNITION OF OCTOBER 10-16, 2021 as WEEK of NATIONAL SCHOOL LUNCH

WHEREAS, the national school lunch program helps make it possible for our young people to enjoy some lunch rich in the essential elements of a good diet, and helps them to learn the benefits to be derived from good nutrition; and

WHEREAS the serving of a nutritious lunch to 16 million children daily, in 68,000 schools, entails the consumption of foods from the entire range and variety of items that are so abundantly and efficiently produced by our farmers, and

WHEREAS the national school lunch program represents one of the Nation's best examples of a cooperative Local-State-Federal partnership for the benefit of a most important segment of our population; and

WHEREAS in order to gain recognition from citizens and civic groups for the work of the national school lunch program, the Congress, by a joint resolution approved October 9, 1962 (76 Stat. 779), has designated the seven-day period beginning on the second Sunday of October in each year as National School Lunch Week, and has requested the President to issue annually a proclamation calling for the observance of that week:

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, SCSUD would like to recognize October 10-16, 2021 as National School Lunch Week.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Sacramento City Unified School District Board of Education on this 7th day of October 2021, by the following vote:

AYES: NOES: ABSTAIN: ABSENT:	
ATTESTED TO:	
Jorge A. Aguilar Superintendent	Christina Pritchett President of the Board of Education